Illinois law.
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Section 7030.80  Briefs, Arbitrators' Decisions 

a)	At the close of proofs, the Arbitrator may require that each party file a proposed decision or a brief within 14 days. The proposed decision or brief must set forth all issues in dispute and the party's position on each issue. The proposed decision or brief must be served on the Arbitrator and all other parties and contain proof of service.  The proposed decision shall be written in the same manner and form as that which is required under subsection (b). 

b)	After the closing of proofs the Arbitrator will issue a written decision which shall include: 

1)	the Commission number of the case, the names of the parties, and the name of the county in which the case was heard; 

2)	the issues agreed to and in dispute; 

3)	the Arbitrator's findings of fact and conclusions of law separately stated, upon each contested issue; 

4)	applicable orders resulting from the findings of fact and conclusions of law; 

5)	a statement of the requirements for filing a decision pursuant to 50 Ill. Adm. Code 7040.10(a) and (b); 

6)	where applicable, a statement of the rate of interest due under Section 19(n) of The Workers' Compensation Act, (Ill. Rev. Stat. 1989, ch. 48, par. 138.19(n)). 

(Source:  Amended at 15 Ill. Reg. 8214, effective May 17, 1991) 
